

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



MAURA D. CORRIGAN DIRECTOR

August 18, 2014

Stephanie Hansma 338 Cleveland West Coopersville, MI 49404

> RE: License #: AF700086098 Hansma Home 338 Cleveland West Coopersville, MI 49404

Dear Mrs. Hansma:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Ian Tschirhart, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 644-9526

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF700086098
Licensee Name:	Stephanie Hansma
Licensee Address:	338 Cleveland West Coopersville, MI 49404
Licensee Telephone #:	(616) 837-7015
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Hansma Home
Facility Address:	338 Cleveland West Coopersville, MI 49404
Facility Telephone #:	(616) 837-7015
Capacity:	5
Program Type:	MENTALLY ILL AGED ALZHEIMERS DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

II. Purpose of Addendum

To increase the capacity from five residents to six.

III. Methodology

On 08/13/2014, I made an onsite inspection.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

During my onsite inspection on 08/13/2014, I measured the proposed additional bedroom. The room measured 10'6" by 11'6", for a total of 120 square feet, which exceeds the necessary space requirement. The Original Licensing Study Report states that "There is sufficient main floor living space to accommodate 7 occupants." The basement of this home, where the proposed additional bedroom is located, has at least 220 square feet of living space, providing much more living space than required. The proposed additional bedroom has all the necessary furniture (bed, dresser, chair, mirror, etc.). The window of this bedroom opens to a well with the ground a few inches below the window. There is a wall around the inside of this well, and the main ground level is about six feet from the bottom of the well. The Hansma's plan on putting a safe, attached ladder in this well so that a resident can get away from the house in case of an emergency. There are two living areas in the basement, one is large with an open egress through it, and the other is another room that would be used as a recreation or television room. In this room, there is a fullsized door leading to a similar well as the bedroom described above. This well has a semi-circle metal frame for its walls, and there is a steel, attached ladder that leads to main ground level above. In addition to these two means of emergency egress, there is a stairway leading to the main floor of the house that has an approved fire safety door on the main level of the home, separating the main level from the basement. The Hansma's plan on installing a second fire safety door on the furnace/ water heater room that is in the basement. There is also a fire extinguisher and smoke detector in the basement. I further advised the Hansma's to make sure that any resident they put in this proposed bedroom is able to climb the vertical ladder that is used for the second emergency egress, and to consider eventually replacing it with a staircase with handrails.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that the resident capacity of this home be increased from five to six.

1lan 2

August 18, 2014

lan Tschirhart Licensing Consultant Date